

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
PETITIONER,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
ALASKA, HAWAII, IDAHO, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, AND VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CALLIE ANNE CASTILLO
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MARY LOBDELL
Senior Counsel

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
calliec@atg.wa.gov

Additional Counsel Listed Following Signature Page

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED SEPTEMBER 22, 2016
CERTIORARI GRANTED JANUARY 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Second Circuit’s Rejection of <i>American Pipe</i> Impairs the Securities Laws.....	3
B. The Second Circuit’s Rule Creates Barriers to the States’ Ability to Protect the Public Interest	7
C. The Second Circuit’s Rule Undermines the Value of Securities Class Actions.....	11
D. The Second Circuit’s Rule Impedes Individual Access to Justice	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	1, 3-10, 12, 15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	5
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4-5
<i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> 793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> 655 Fed. App'x 13, 2016 WL 3648259 (2d Cir. July 8, 2016)	8
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Kuwait Inv. Office v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> 128 F. Supp. 3d 792 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	8

<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v.</i> <i>IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 8-9, 12
<i>SRM Glob. Master Fund Ltd. P'ship v.</i> <i>Bear Stearns Cos. L.L.C.</i> 829 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(3).....	12
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67 (Dec. 22, 1995).....	12

Rules

Rule 23	9, 10, 12
Rule 23(c)(1)(A).....	12

Other Authorities

- Charles A. Wright et al.,
7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1787.3,
 Westlaw (3d ed. & Suppl. Jan. 2017).....12
- Charles A. Wright et al.,
7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1793,
 Westlaw (3d ed. & Suppl. Jan. 2017).....8
- Civil Procedure—Class Actions—Second Circuit
 Holds that American Pipe Class Action
 Tolling Doctrine Does Not Apply to Statute of
 Repose In Securities Act of 1933: Police & Fire
 Retirement System of Detroit v. IndyMac
 MBS, Inc., 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013),
 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1501 (2014).....11, 12*
- Cornerstone Research,
*Securities Class Action Filings:
 2016 in Review* (2017),
[https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Re
 ports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2016-
 YIR](https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2016-YIR)10
- James J. Park, *Rules,
 Principles, and the Competition to
 Enforce the Securities Laws*,
 100 Cal. L. Rev. 115 (2012)4

Melanie Gray, Vanessa Chandis, & Kristen M. Echemendia, <i>Striking the Right Balance: Public versus Private Enforcement Laws—What Will We Learn From This Financial Meltdown?</i> 60 Syracuse L. Rev. 449 (2010)	4
Michael J. Kaufman & John M. Wunderlich, <i>The Judicial Access Barriers to Remedies for Securities Fraud</i> , 75 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2012)	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 177 (1959).....	7
S. Rep. No. 104-98, <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	5
Stephan Boettrich & Svetlana Starkh, NERA Econ. Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 23, 2017), http://www.nera.com/publications/arc hive/2017/recent-trends-in-securities-class- action-litigation--2016-full-y.html.html	10
William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newburg on Class Actions</i> § 4:47 (5th ed. 2016)	11

Pending Litigation

Petrobras Securities Litigation

<i>New York City Emp. Ret. Sys. et al. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras et al., No. 1:15-CV-02192 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 23, 2015)</i>	13
<i>Washington State Inv. Bd. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras et al., No. 1:15-cv-03923 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 10, 2015)</i>	13
